
 

1 

 
 
HOUSING APPEALS AND REVIEW PANEL 
Thursday, 27th March, 2008 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Committee Room 1 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Graham Lunnun, Research and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01992 564244 Email: glunnun@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs P K Rush (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), R D'Souza, 
Mrs P Richardson and J Wyatt 
 
 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

  To agree the minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 13 and 14 February 2008 
(attached). 
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To report the attendance of any substitute members 
for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

 



Housing Appeals and Review Panel Thursday, 27 March 2008 
 

2 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

6 Appeal No. 5/2008 1 and 2 
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Confidential Items Commencement: Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules 
contained in the Constitution require: 
 
(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the 

press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest. 
 
(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the 

completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her 
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed 
to exclude the public and press. 

 
(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the 

completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for 
report rather than decision. 

 
Background Papers:  Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 6. APPEAL NO. 5/2008  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

  To consider a restricted report. 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Housing Appeals and Review Panel Date: Wednesday, 13 February 

2008 
    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 2.30  - 2.55 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs P K Rush (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs P Richardson and J Wyatt 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  

  
Apologies: R D'Souza 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), R Wilson (Assistant Head of 
Housing Services (Operations)) and R Wallace (Housing Needs Manager) 

  
 
 

103. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

105. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below as they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
indicated and the exemption is considered to outweigh the potential public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
  
Agenda Item No Subject Exempt 

Information 
Paragraph 
Number 

5 Application 3/2008 1 and 2 
  

 
 

106. APPLICATION 3/2008  
 
The Panel considered a review of a decision made by officers under delegated 
authority regarding the applicants homelessness application. The applicant had 
previously failed to attend a meeting of Panel when his application was due to be 
considered and was deferred to this meeting. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Housing Appeals and Review Panel  Wednesday, 13 February 2008 

2 

 
The applicant did not attend this meeting and the matter was determined in his 
absence in accordance with the Panel’s terms of reference. 
 
Mr R Wallace (Housing Options Manager) attended the meeting to present the 
officer’s case. Mr R Wilson (Assistant Head of Housing Services) attended the 
meeting to advise the Panel as required on details of the national and local housing 
policies relative to the appeal. 
 
The Housing Options Manager introduced the case for the officers. The Panel noted 
that the applicant could not attend this meeting because he was presently in prison 
and that he was due to be released on 18 February 2008. 
 
On 12 February 2008, Mr R Wallace, in a telephone  call to the South Anglia Housing 
Association had confirmed that the applicant still had accommodation available with 
them, although he had built up arrears of £4,000 and they were applying for a Court 
Order for possession. 
 
The Panel asked the Housing Options Manager the following questions: 
 
It was noted that the applicant had been in care as a child, had any checks been 
made on this? – No not as yet, it may be that he will become homeless in the future 
and we will have to make these checks then. 
 
Why did the Housing Association not make any enquiries on this applicant? – It is up 
to the Local Authority to make the appropriate enquiries and not the Housing 
Association. 
 
Why did the applicant choose Epping Forest to make his application to? – He has a 
sister who lives in Sheering which may constitute a connection with the District. 
 
The Chairman indicated that the Panel would consider the matter in the absence of 
the Housing Options Manager and that the applicant and the Housing Options 
Manager would be advised in writing of the outcome. The Housing Options Manager 
then left the meeting. 
 
The Panel then considered all the evidence submitted to them, both in writing and 
orally. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the officer’s decision that the applicant was not homeless or threatened 
with homelessness be upheld for the following reasons: 

 
(a) at the time of his application to the Council, the applicant still had a 

tenancy with a Housing Association for accommodation which was 
available to him and suitable for his needs; 

 
(b) there is no evidence to support the claim of the applicant that  he had 

been subject to harassment or other problems which might make the 
accommodation unreasonable for the applicant to occupy. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN
 

Page 4



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Housing Appeals and Review Panel Date: Thursday, 14 February 

2008 
    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 3.30  - 4.25 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs P K Rush (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs P Richardson, B Rolfe and J Wyatt 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  

  
Apologies: R D'Souza 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Hall (Director of Housing) and G Lunnun (Democratic Services Manager) 

  
 
 

107. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that Councillor B Rolfe was substituting for Councillor R D’Souza. 
 

108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

109. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below as they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
indicated and the exemption is considered to outweigh the potential public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 
Agenda Item  Subject   Exempt Information 
No:        Paragraph Numbers 
 
5   Appeal No: 2/2008  1 and 2 
 
6   Appeal No: 4/2008  1 and 2 

 
110. APPEAL NO: 2/2008  

 
Members were advised that following the decision of the Panel at its meeting the 
previous week to commence all future meetings at 2.30 p.m. the appellant in this 
case had been notified of the revised time for consideration of her appeal.  
Unfortunately, she had advised that she could not attend at the earlier time as she 
had already a meeting at work which could not be re-arranged.  As a result it had 

Page 5



Housing Appeals and Review Panel  Thursday, 14 February 2008 

2 

been agreed with the Chairman of the Panel that consideration of this appeal would 
be deferred and would be considered at a future meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the decision to defer consideration of this appeal be noted. 
 

111. APPEAL NO: 4/2008  
 
The Panel considered an appeal against a decision made by officers under 
delegated authority to refuse permission for a vehicular crossover to the appellant’s 
property.  The appellant attended the meeting to present his case accompanied by 
his wife.  Mr D Barrett (Area Housing Manager) attended the meeting to present his 
case.  Mr A Hall (Director of Housing) attended the meeting to advise the Panel as 
required on details of the national and local housing policies relative to the appeal.  
The Chairman introduced the members of the Panel and officers present to the 
appellant and his wife and outlined the procedure to be followed in order to ensure 
that proper consideration was given to the appeal. 
 
The Panel had before them the following documents which were taken into 
consideration: 
 
(a) copies of documents submitted by the appellant, namely: 
 

(i) a copy of the application to the Housing Appeals and Review Panel dated 
24 September 2007 including a letter with that date and a photograph 
showing the existing footpath and the area of green required to be 
removed in order to provide a vehicular crossover; 

 
(ii) letter dated 24 August 2007 from the Assistant Head of Housing Services 

(Operations) to the appellant and his wife; 
 

(iii) copy of the appellant’s application for a vehicular crossover dated 
18 June 2007; 

 
(iv) further photographs circulated at the meeting by the appellant and 

retained by the appellant; 
 
(b) the background to the case; 

 
(c) the case of the Area Housing Manager. 
 
The Panel considered the following submissions in support of the appellant’s case: 

 
(a) the existing footpath leading to the appellant’s property only needed to be 
widened by taking a triangular shaped piece of grass verge approximately 2.5 metres 
x 2.5 metres x 1.5 metres adjoining the footpath immediately in front of the 
appellant’s property which would have a minimal effect on the appearance of the 
grass verge; 
 
(b) nearly all of the households in the road in which the appellant lived now owned 
two vehicles and if the appellant and his wife were able to park their vehicles 
off-street it would benefit their neighbo
[...]
The Chairman asked the appellant if he wished to raise any further issues in support 
of his case.  The appellant stated that there were already vehicular crossovers 
across the grass verge in the locality.  The suggestion that there might be conflict 
between vehicles and children playing on the grass area would not be an issue.  The 
appellant’s grandchildren played on the grass area and the appellant and his wife 
were not reckless drivers and would take great care when driving along the footpath.  
The appellant stated that only domestic vehicles would be parked within the curtilage 
of his property if the appeal was allowed. 
 
The Chairman asked the Area Housing Manager if he wished to raise any further 
issues in support of his case.  The Area Housing Manager advised that this matter 
had been carefully considered and the Council’s policy had been clarified in relation 
to the appellant’s situation.  It had been concluded that permission should not be 
granted for the construction of vehicular crossovers on any existing pathway used for 
pedestrian access across housing owned grassed amenity land. 
 
The Chairman indicated that the Panel would consider the matter in the absence of 
both parties and that the appellant and the Area Housing Manager would be advised 
in writing of the outcome.  The appellant, his wife and the Area Housing Manager 
then left the meeting. 
 
The Panel considered all of the evidence and focused on the background to the 
provision of the existing footpath, the amount of green area required to be removed 
in order to achieve vehicular access to the appellant’s property, and the Council’s 
recent policy decision on the use of footpaths for vehicular crossovers. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That, having taken into consideration the information presented by the 
appellant and by the Area Housing Manager in writing and orally, the appeal 

Page 9



Housing Appeals and Review Panel  Thursday, 14 February 2008 

6 

be allowed and the decision of

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Housing Appeals and Review Panel Date: Thursday, 27 March 2008 
    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 2.30  - 3.40 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs P K Rush (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs P Richardson and J Wyatt 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  

  
Apologies: R D'Souza 
  
Officers 
Present: 

P Pledger (Assistant Head of Housing Services (Property and Resources)) 
and G Lunnun (Democratic Services Manager) 

  
 
 

117. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 13 and 14 February 
2008 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as correct records. 

 
 

118. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 

119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
 

120. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the item of 
business set out below as it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
indicated and the exemption is considered to outweigh the potential public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 
Agenda  Subject   Exempt Information 
Item No.      Paragraph Numbers 
 
6   Appeal No.5/2008  1 and 2 

 
 



Housing Appeals and Review Panel  Thursday, 27 March 2008 

2 

121. APPEAL NO. 5/2008  
 
The Panel considered an appeal against a decision made by officers under 
delegated authority requiring the appellant to meet the cost of removing kerbstones 
to enable her to provide vehicular access to the rear of her property across 
Council-owned land.  The appellant attended the meeting to present her case 
accompanied by a family friend.  Mr N Taylor (Area Housing Manager) attended the 
meeting to present his case.  Mr P Pledger (Assistant Head of Housing Services - 
Property and Resources) attended the meeting to advise the Panel as required on 
details of the national and local housing policies relative to the appeal.  The 
Chairman introduced the members of the Panel and officers present to the appellant 
and outlined the procedure to be followed in order to ensure proper consideration 
was given to the appeal. 
 
The Panel had before them the following documents which were taken into 
consideration: 
 
(a) copies of documents submitted by the appellant namely: 
 

(i) the application to the Housing Appeals and Review Panel dated 
4 December 2007; 

 
(ii) a photograph showing a vehicle parked within the curtilage of the 
appellant's property; 

 
(iii) letter dated 23 July 2007 from the appellant to the Assistant Head of 
Housing Services; 

 
(iv) letter dated 5 July 2006 from the Area Housing Manager (North) to 
Bill Rammell MP; 

 
(b) the case of the Area Housing Manager; 
 
(c) copies of documents submitted by the Area Housing Manager, namely: 
 

(i) letter dated 10 July 1975 from the Area Housing Manager to the 
appellant's late brother; 

 
(ii) three photographs showing the rear of the appellant's property and the 
garage forecourt at the rear of her property; 

 
(iii) letter dated 20 October 2005 from a Housing Officer (Management) to 
the appellant; 

 
(iv) letter dated 5 July 2006 from the Area Housing Manager (North) to 
Bill Rammell MP; 

 
(v) letter dated 23 August 2007 from the appellant to the Assistant Head 
of Housing Services; 

 
(vi) letter dated 5 September 2007 from the Assistant Head of Housing 
Services (Operations) to the appellant. 

 
The Panel considered the following submissions in support of the appellant's case: 
 



Housing Appeals and Review Panel  Thursday, 27 March 2008 

3 

(a) the appellant's late brother had obtained permission from the Council in 1975 
when he had occupied the appellant's property for the construction of a garage and a 
car hardstanding in the rear garden of the property; there had been no reference in 
the letter giving permission for the hardstanding to the need to remove kerbstones; 
 
(b) the appellant's late brother had parked his Mini Metro car on the hardstanding 
as shown on the submitted photograph; he would not have been able to gain access 
to the hardstanding if the kerbstones had been in place at that time; 
 
(c) the Council officers had stated that the area between the garage forecourt 
and the boundary of the appellant's property was of an appearance that suggested it 
had never been covered and crossed by a vehicle; the photograph disproved that 
assertion; 
 
(d) the access to the rear of the appellant's property originally had been an 
unmade road and this had been its condition when the appellant's late brother had 
parked his vehicle in the rear of his property; the access had been tarmaced 
subsequently and possibly the kerbstones had been laid at that time; 
 
(e) the appellant's neighbours had confirmed that the appellant's late brother had 
used the hardstanding for parking a vehicle on a regular basis; 
 
(f) one of the appellant's neighbours could recall cycling across the garage 
forecourt and straight into the rear garden of her property; this would not have been 
possible if the kerbstones had been in place at that time; 
 
(g) it was not clear why the appellant's late brother had not contested the 
installation of the kerbstones; however those who had known the appellant's late 
brother would not have been surprised about his lack of action; 
 
(h) the Council's officers had commented on the delay between 2005 when the 
appellant had first applied to have the kerbstones removed and 2007 when she had 
appealed to the Assistant Head of Housing Services against the initial officer 
decision; the appellant had engaged a supplier to provide a garage and the supplier 
had undertaken to communicate with the Council about the issues; the supplier had 
failed to fulfil this undertaking and the appellant was now proposing to find a new 
supplier; 
 
(i) the appellant wished to erect a garage in the rear garden of her property; she 
was prepared to pay a licence fee for crossing the Council's land but considered it 
unreasonable to pay for the removal of the kerbstones and the provision of a dropped 
kerb as the kerbstones had been laid by or on behalf of the Council at some time 
after the appellant's late brother had obtained permission to construct a hardstanding 
and a garage in the rear garden of the property. 
 
The appellant answered the following questions of the Area Housing Manager and 
the Panel:- 
 
(a) You have indicated that some of your neighbours support your views about 
the time when the kerbstones were laid; do you have any evidence to support this 
claim? - My letter dated 23 August 2007 to the Assistant Head of Housing Services 
states that the occupiers of three of the neighbouring properties can confirm that my 
late brother used the hardstanding to park his car on a regular basis; 
 



Housing Appeals and Review Panel  Thursday, 27 March 2008 

4 

(b) Are any of your neighbours able to provide evidence as to when the garage 
forecourt area was tarmaced? - I am not sure I can only rely on what my neighbour 
who rode a bicycle across the land has said; 
 
(c) Can you confirm that your neighbours comments are restricted to saying that 
your late brother used the hardstanding to park his car on a regular basis? – Yes, 
and one has said that she rode her bicycle into her back garden which would not 
have been possible if the kerbstones had been in place; 
 
(d) Your late brother purchased the property in 1979; what is your recollection of 
the condition of the rear of the property at that time? - It is not good; however, my late 
brother did construct a hardstanding in the rear garden of his property and did use 
that hardstanding for stationing a motor vehicle; he also constructed a car port; 
 
(e) The photographs submitted by the Area Housing Manager suggest that it 
would not have been possible to drive a vehicle into the rear garden of the property 
as they show two rows of brickwork across the width of the site near to the site 
boundary; can you explain the position? - The rows of bricks were not there 
originally; they represent two retaining walls which were built to increase the level of 
the hardstanding;  the rows of bricks were not present when my late brother parked 
his vehicle on the site; subsequent to parking his vehicle on the site my late brother 
had the use of an off-site garage; 
 
(f) Would it be possible to provide a ramp enabling vehicle access to the rear of 
your property rather than removing the kerbstones? - There would be a slope to the 
proposed garage which might affect the opening of the garage door. 
 
(g) Can you explain where the photograph which you have submitted in support 
of your case was taken from? - It was taken from the upstairs window of an adjoining 
property; 
 
(h) Are the retaining walls which have been erected on your land higher or lower 
than the kerbstones? - I am not sure, they were built for the purpose of increasing the 
height of the hardstanding; 
 
(i) How long is it since a vehicle was parked in the rear garden of your 
property? - I am not sure, my late brother used a Council garage after parking in the 
rear garden; 
 
(j) How many years was a car stationed on the hardstanding? - My late brother 
was using it in 1987 when there was a gale because the roof of the car port was 
blown off at that time; 
 
(k) Do you have any recollection as to how your late brother got his vehicle onto 
the hardstanding? – No, but the kerbstones could not have been present at that time 
as it would not have been possible to drive his vehicle over them; 
 
(l) Is the surface of your garden flat? - The garage forecourt adjoining the rear of 
my property is higher than the garden but the surface of the garden is completely flat. 
 
The Panel considered the following submissions of the Area Housing Manager: 
 
(a) the kerbstones do not represent the boundary between Council-owned land 
and the appellant's property; there is an area of land approximately one metre wide 
between the kerbstones and the appellant's property; this one metre strip is owned 
by the Council; 



Housing Appeals and Review Panel  Thursday, 27 March 2008 

5 

 
(b) in July 1975, the appellant's late brother sought permission from the Council 
to construct a parking space in the rear garden of his property; access to the garden 
area can be gained from a block of Council garages which run behind the appellant's 
property; permission was given in a letter dated 10 July 1975; that letter made no 
mention of the need for a dropped kerb, the construction of a crossover of the land 
between the garage forecourt and the rear garden, the need for a licence to use the 
garage forecourt for access, or covenant consent for any building works; all of these 
matters would have been listed if a similar application had been made today; 
 
(c) the appellant's late brother had purchased the property from the Council in 
May 1979; the sale plan gave no indication that a parking area had been built in the 
garden but it did refer to access to a Council garage plot along the rear boundary 
line; 
 
(d) in 2005, Housing Management had been advised that the appellant's late 
brother had died and that the appellant had inherited the property; in May of that 
year, the appellant had applied to the Highways Service of Essex County Council to 
have kerbstones removed from the area between the garage forecourt and her 
garden; she had been referred to Housing Services as the area in question belonged 
to the District Council; 
 
(e) on inspecting the area it appeared that the kerbstones had always been in 
situ and photographs of the area were taken at that time; these photographs were the 
ones before the Panel; 
 
(f) the photographs clearly showed a line of kerbstones to the whole length of 
the garage forecourt; 
 
(g) the Council's position had been explained to the appellant in a letter dated 
20 October 2005; some nine months had elapsed after the date of that letter before a 
telephone call had been received from the appellant and a letter had been received 
from the local Member of Parliament on 29 June 2006; it was then claimed that at 
some time in the more recent past, the Council had installed the kerbstones and it 
was felt that the Council should pay to have them removed; a quotation had been 
requested from a contractor who had stated that the work would cost £560 plus VAT; 
the appellant had given no explanation as to why her late brother had not taken up 
this matter with the Council if he had suddenly found that he could no longer use the 
parking area following the installation of the kerbstones; 
 
(h) a check of the Council's Repairs Service record had been carried out; this had 
not revealed any work being carried out to the kerbstone since at least 1999; 
 
(i) on 23 August 2007, the appellant had appealed to the Assistant Head of 
Housing Services (Operations) against the original officer decision; on 5 September 
2007 the Assistant Head of Housing Services (Operations) had upheld the original 
decision; 
 
(j) there was no explanation available as to why the original letter giving 
permission for parking in the rear garden had not been more specific; whilst no 
mention had been made of kerbstones, it was clear that they had been there for 
many years; if they had been provided after the appellant's late brother had parked 
his vehicle in the rear of his property it was reasonable to assume that he would of 
complained about their installation; a more likely explanation was that the kerbstones 
had always been present and that the appellant's late brother had driven his vehicle 
over the kerbstones in order to gain access to the rear of his property; this 



Housing Appeals and Review Panel  Thursday, 27 March 2008 

6 

explanation was supported by the fact that the area between the garage forecourt 
and the garden did not appear to have ever had a crossover built on it to take the 
weight of a motor vehicle; 
 
(k) the granting of a licence to cross the garage forecourt, the construction of a 
garage, which would need covenant consent, and the provision of a dropped kerb 
would undoubtedly increase the value of the property; in the circumstances and the 
lack of evidence to support the appellant's claims it was considered reasonable that 
the appellant should meet the cost of altering the kerb line. 
 
The Area Housing Manager answered the following questions of the appellant and 
the Panel:- 
 
(a) Is the suggestion of a ramp rather than the removal of the kerbstones 
feasible? - No, it has merits but is not achievable as it would affect the turning circle 
for others using the garage forecourt; 
 
(b) It is now some 30 years since the appellant's late brother made his 
application; is it usual for there to be such a lack of records on the Housing file? - The 
only record in this case is the letter dated 10 July 1975; 
 
(c) Is there any record of when the kerbstones were installed? - The garages 
were built some 50 years ago when the houses were built; the garage forecourt 
surface was apparently re-surfaced approximately 20 years ago and it is alleged by 
the appellant that the kerbstones were laid at that time; the Council has no record 
that this is the case; 
 
(d) Is it possible that the kerbstones were put in when the forecourt was 
re-surfaced? - It is a possibility; 
 
(e) Were the photographs which you have submitted taken recently? - Yes; 
 
(f) You have submitted a copy of your letter dated 5 July 2006 to 
Bill Rammell MP; do you have a copy of the letter received from the Member of 
Parliament? – Yes, it is on file dated 21 June 2006; the letter based on the 
information provided by the appellant suggested that the garage forecourt area had 
been re-surfaced approximately five  years before the date of the letter not 20 as the 
appellant had indicated today (with the consent of the Chairman, the appellant 
advised that this had been her mistake; she had only been able to place a more 
accurate date on the occurrence following a discussion with one of her neighbours); 
 
(g) Can you clarify what other consents would be required for the appellant to 
gain vehicular access to the rear of her property? - It would be necessary for a 
licence to be drawn up to cross the garage forecourt at a cost of approximately £80; 
this licence would be renewable on an annual basis and subject to an annual fee of 
approximately £80; covenant consent would be required for the erection of a garage 
and there would be a covenant consent administration charge of £48.10; 
 
(h) Is it normal for there to be sparse records of what happened in 1975? – No, 
there are licences going back further than that year which are detailed; 
 
(i) Would there be a fee payable by the appellant to cross the Council-owned 
strip of land between the kerbstones and the boundary of the appellant's property? - 
No. 
 



Housing Appeals and Review Panel  Thursday, 27 March 2008 

7 

The Chairman asked the appellant if she wished to raise any further issues in support 
of her case.  The appellant submitted that her late brother had been meticulous in 
keeping paperwork and that the only document which had been found regarding 
vehicular access to the rear of the property had been the letter from the Council 
dated 10 July 1975.  She submitted that if there had been any other paperwork it 
would have been attached to that letter.  As the letter did not refer to the kerbstones it 
was unlikely that they were in existence at that time. 
 
The Chairman asked the Area Housing Manager if he wished to raise any further 
issues in support of his case.  The Area Housing Manager advised that if the 
appellant built a garage in the rear garden of her property it would add substantially 
to the value of the property and be considerably more than the cost of removing the 
kerbstones and providing a dropped kerb.  Taking this into account and the fact that 
there was no evidence to support the appellant's assertions, it was reasonable that 
the appellant should be expected to meet the cost of altering the kerb line. 
 
With the consent of the Chairman, the appellant was allowed to state that she was 
not looking to add value to her property but was only seeking to achieve vehicular 
parking within the curtilage as it was becoming more difficult to find a parking space 
in the locality. 
 
The Chairman indicated that the Panel would consider the matter in the absence of 
both parties and that the appellant and the Area Housing Manager would be advised 
in writing of the outcome.  The appellant and the Area Housing Manager then left the 
meeting. 
 
The Panel considered all of the evidence and the views which had been expressed 
by the appellant and the Area Housing Manager.  In view of the lack of evidence to 
support the claims made by either party and the reliance of the appellant on hearsay 
evidence from neighbours, the Panel determined that the Council should meet the 
cost of removing the kerbstones and providing a dropped kerb but that the appellant 
should meet the costs of providing a crossover between the kerbstones and the 
boundary of her property as well as entering into a Licence to cross the Council's 
garage forecourt and obtaining covenant consent for the erection of a garage.  The 
Panel requested that the appellant be made fully aware of the ability of the Council to 
withdraw the licence to cross the garage forecourt which would result in her being 
unable to gain vehicular access to the rear of her property.  The Panel also 
requested that the appellant be made aware of the possible need for other consents 
in order to carry out her proposals e.g. planning, building regulation. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That, having taken into consideration the information presented by and on 

behalf of the appellant and by the Area Housing Manager, in writing and 
orally, the appeal against the officer decision that the appellant be required 
to meet the cost of removing kerbstones at the rear of her property and 
providing a dropped kerb in order to create off-street parking in the rear 
garden of her property be allowed subject to the following conditions: 

 
 (a) the Council will obtain separate quotations for: 
 
 (i) the removal of the kerbstones and their replacement with a dropped 

kerb;  and 
 
 (ii) the formation of a vehicular crossover using porous materials to the 

rear of the appellant's property over Council-owned land; 



Housing Appeals and Review Panel  Thursday, 27 March 2008 

8 

 
 (b) the Council will arrange for the works specified in (a) above to be 

carried out following: 
 
 (i) receipt from the appellant of the cost of forming a vehicular crossover 

to the rear of her property over Council-owned land; 
 
 (ii) the appellant entering into a licence with the Council to cross the 

Council-owned garage forecourt in order to gain vehicular access to the rear 
of her property at a cost of £83.20 per annum (subject to annual review) and 
a one off payment of £83.20 for the licence itself; 

 
 (iii) the appellant and future occupiers of the appellant's property being 

responsible for the maintenance of the crossover; 
 
 (iv) the appellant obtaining covenant consent for the erection of a garage 

and meeting the cost of the covenant consent administration charge of 

£48.10 in the event of wishing to construct a garage within the curtilage of 

her property and obtaining any other necessary consents for the garage, e.g. 

planning, building regulation. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


